CHAPTER LXXII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR OF TITLE ONE OF CHAPTER SIXTY-FOUR OF THE GENERAL STATUTES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section four of title one of chapter sixty-four of the general statutes be amended by adding Change of venue thereto the following: Provided, however, That such interest shall not disqualify such judge from ordering a change of venue in any such cause, but it shall be the duty of such judge on the application of any party desiring a change of venue in such action to order the same upon a proper showing of such interest on the part of the judge as in other cases of change of venue.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect

Approved March 2, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIXTY-THREE OF CHAPTER TEN OF THE GENERAL STATUTES, RELATING TO THE DUTIES OF TOWN CLERKS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section sixty-three of chapter ten of the general statutes be amended so as to read as follows :

Sec. 63. The town clerk shall have the custody of the record books and papers of the town, when no other Town elerk to be provision is made by law, and he shall duly file and safely books and papers keep all certificates of oaths and other papers required appoint deputy. by law to be filed in his office. He may at his discretion appoint a deputy town clerk, for whose acts he shall be

responsible. Before any deputy town clerk shall enter upon the duties of his office, he shall take and subscribe the oath required by law, which oath shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the court.

When act to take SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1874.

CHAPTER LXXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NINETY-FOUR OF TITLE THREE OF CHAPTER EIGHT OF THE GENERAL STAT-UTES OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SIX, RELAT-ING TO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

SECTION 1. That section ninety-four of title three of chapter eight of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 94. The board of county commissioners shall meet at the county seat of their respective counties for the purpose of transacting such business as may devolve upon or be brought before them on the first Tuesday of January and on the fourth Monday of July, in each year, and may hold such extra sessions as they deem necessary for the interest of the county. Such extra sessions shall be called by a majority of the board, and the clerk shall give at least ten days' notice thereof to the commissioners, but no regular session shall continue longer than six days, and no extra session longer than three days."

SEC. 2. Every thing or act required of said board of county commissioners, or which they were authorized to do, at their September session, as heretofore authorized, shall be done hereafter at their July sessions, provided for in the foregoing section.

Approved March 9, 1874.

Meetings of county commissioners, when,

Relating to change of time for semions.